


Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Dennis Pedersen *Contact 
Phone: 

615-741-9356 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

 Dennis Pedersen 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

45314 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

31701-03123 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

April 1, 2015 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

March 31, 2018 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

3 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

January 9, 2018 

*Department Submitting: Finance and Administration 
*Division: Strategic Technology Solutions (STS) 

*Date Submitted: October 27, 2017 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $3,013,055.84 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY FY 
$0.00 $1,788,378.34 $642,902.00 $581,775.00 $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY FY 
$0.00 $944,175.81 $1,232,475.20 $0.00 $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

At the time the original contract was 
approved, due to weather and changing of 
the season (trees budded and leafed out); 
flights were rescheduled later in the year 
to obtain enhanced elevation LiDAR data.  
This resulted in decreasing FY2015 
Contract Allocation to $0.00 and 
reallocating the dollars to FY2016. So 
LiDAR services that were to be paid in FY 
2015 were paid in FY2016 and partially in 
FY2017. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons Surplus funds were not carried forward. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 
IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract Expenditures have not exceeded 
the Maximum Liability. 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: 
 

 
Federal:  

 
Interdepartmental: 

 
$2,441,511.56 Other: $571,544.28 

If “other” please define: STS-GIS funds, Balance 
If “interdepartmental” please define: Original Funding Source from TDEC and 

TDOT of $669,960.28 each 
Amd 1 Funding source TDOT, $599,866.00 
Amd 2 Funding source TDOT, $501,725.00 

Dates of All Previous Amendments 
or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Amd 1 – February 1, 2016 Extend Term, Increase Dollars, Add counties 
Amd 2 – December 2016 Extend Term, Increase Dollars, Add counties 
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 
Agreement – GU-USGS 

*What were the projected costs of the 
service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 
How was this cost determined? 

USGS competitively awarded 
Geospatial Product and Service 
Contracts (GPSC).  Utilizing the CPO 
approved GU-USGS Agreement, F&A 
STS contracted with USGS for USGS to 
provide, through the GPSC contracts, 
LiDAR Services. Costs were 
predetermined based on an Independent 
Government Cost Estimate (IGCE) 
which included a 5% USGS special-rate 
assessment. 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

 

 
 



Payments 
against a 
Contract
Edison Contract ID = 0000000000000000000045314
Fiscal Year = 2015-2018

Unit

Sum 
Merchandise 
Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID

Voucher 
ID Invoice Date

Fiscal 
Year

31701 $0.00 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey 2015

31701 $131,475.30 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000028339 00077795 90442659 7/7/2016 2016
31701 $140,700.51 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000028463 00078330 90449135 8/3/2016 2016
31701 $672,000.00 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000027840 00076495 90420041 4/7/2016 2016

$944,175.81

31701 $15,484.19 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000031028 00084104 90527636 6/8/2017 2017
31701 $20,267.09 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000030374 00082606 90511702 4/6/2017 2017
31701 $36,813.14 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000030205 00082263 90504979 3/9/2017 2017
31701 $74,284.18 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000029787 00081261 90491820 1/10/2017 2017
31701 $140,700.50 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000028798 00079043 90458006 9/7/2016 2017
31701 $140,700.51 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000029258 00079779 90474571 11/2/2016 2017
31701 $281,401.01 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000029000 00079400 90465818 10/5/2016 2017
31701 $522,824.58 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey SGU 0000030024 00081702 90497292 2/2/2017 2017

$1,232,475.20

31701 $0.00 0000000000000000000045314 0000039592 US Geological Survey 2018

$2,176,651.01







 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31701-03123 45314       3 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

U.S. Geological Survey 0000039592 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
To extend the contract term, increase the Maximum Liability, and add additional counties 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          March 31, 2019 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 817,993.45 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2015             $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2016             $1,339,920.56 $448,458.28 $1,788,378.84 

2017             $599,866.00 $43,036.00 $642,902.00 

2018             $501,725.00 $80,050.00 $581,775.00 

2019             $731,121.30 $86,872.15 $817,993.45 

TOTAL:             $3,172,632.86 $658,416.43 $3,831,049.29 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

* See Below * See Below 

 
* BU: 31730_Fund: 15_ Project 00317P_Type:  OTH15



Edison ID # 45314, Amd #3   1 

AMENDMENT 3 
OF CONTRACT 45314 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and the U.S. Geological Survey, hereinafter 
referred to as the “USGS.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting 
parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section A.2. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

A.2. The investigations and deliverables provided under this Agreement shall be provided in 
accordance with the detailed description that appear in the Statement of Works entered 
into between the State and the USGS (see Attachments 1, 3, 5, and 7). 

 
2. Contract section A.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

A.3. The USGS shall provide enhanced elevation LiDAR data for each county identified in 
Contract Attachments 2, 4, 6, and 8, LiDAR Coverage Area using the USGS version 1.2 
LiDAR base specifications. 

 
3. Contract section B.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B.1. This Agreement shall be effective on April 1, 2015 (“Effective Date”), and extend for a 
period of forty-eight (48) months after the Effective Date (“Term”).  The State shall have 
no obligation for goods or services provided by USGS prior to the Effective Date. 

 
4. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Agreement exceed Three Million, Eight Hundred Thirty-One Thousand, Forty-Nine 
Dollars and Twenty-Nine Cents ($3,831,049.29). The payment rate in Section C.3 shall 
constitute the entire compensation due the USGS for the investigations, any associated 
deliverables and all of the USGS's obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, 
materials or equipment required.  The payment rates include, but are not limited to, all 
applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be 
incurred by the USGS.  The USGS also agrees to jointly fund this project as indicated in 
the attached U.S. Department of the Interior, U.S. Geological Survey project description 
incorporated as a part of this document as Attachments 1, 3, 5, and 7. 

 
 
5. Contract section E.4. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

E.4. Incorporation of Additional Documents.  Included in this Agreement by reference are the 
following documents: 
 
a. Agreement document 
b. Agreement Attachments 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 

 
In the event of a discrepancy or ambiguity regarding the USGS’s duties, responsibilities, 
and performance under this Agreement, these documents shall govern in order of 
precedence detailed above. 

 
 
6. Contract Attachment 7 attached hereto is added as a new attachment. 
 
 
7. Contract Attachment 8 attached hereto is added as a new attachment. 
 



Edison ID # 45314, Amd #3   2 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective January 9, 2018.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION: 

 

LARRY B. MARTIN, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 



Edison ID # 45314, Amd #3   3 

ATTACHMENT 7 
 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
FOR THE ACQUISITION OF DIGITAL ELEVATION DATA FOR PORTIONS OF TENNESSEE, 

BETWEEN THE 
USGS, NATIONAL GEOSPATIAL TECHNICAL OPERATIONS CENTER 

AND 
THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

 
Purpose: 
 
This acquisition is for current LiDAR derived high-resolution elevation data for the Tennessee Department 
of Transportation in portions of region 3, totaling approximately 9,243 sq. miles. In addition to TDOT, this 
project supports enhanced elevation requirements for the USGS 3D Elevation Program (3DEP), USDA-
NRCS, TVA, and several local governments in Tennessee. This project also supports the National Spatial 
Data Infrastructure (NSDI) and will advance USGS efforts related to The National Map and the National 
Elevation Dataset. 
 
 
Background: 
 
OMB Circular A-16 “Coordination of Geographic Information and Related Spatial Data Activities” 
provides for improvements in coordination and use of spatial data. Spatial data refers to information about 
places or geography, and has traditionally been shown on maps. This Circular describes the effective and 
economical use and management of spatial data assets in the digital environment for the benefit of the 
government and the nation. The Circular affirms and describes the National Spatial Data Infrastructure 
(NSDI). 
The NSDI supports and advances the building of a Global Spatial Data Infrastructure, consistent with 
national security, national defense, national intelligence, and international trade requirements.  The 
components of the NSDI are data themes, metadata, the National Spatial Data Clearinghouse, standards, 
and partnerships.   
The National Map is a consistent framework for geographic knowledge needed by the Nation. It provides 
public access to high-quality, geospatial data and information from multiple partners to help support 
decision-making by resource managers and the public. The National Map is the product of a consortium 
of Federal, State, and local partners who provide geospatial data to enhance America's ability to access, 
integrate, and apply geospatial data at global, national, and local scales. 
A cooperative relationship between Federal, State, and local geospatial data producing agencies 
is essential for the development of the National Spatial Data Infrastructure (NSDI) and successful 
implementation of the 3DEP. The highest priority activity for The National Map is the collection of 
high resolution framework data, which includes current elevation data covering areas as identified 
by USGS. This agreement between the USGS and The State of Tennessee, will result in meeting 
the need for current high-resolution digital elevation data for a number of government partners, 
will effectively distribute the burden of production costs, and will eliminate duplication of effort 
between parties. 
 
 
Funding: 
 
Funding for this effort will be divided among several funding contributors.  First, approximately 
thirty five percent of the funding would be provided through the TDOT.  Second, approximately 
thirty percent of the funding would be provided through a combined effort of the Tennessee 
Department of Finance and Administration STS-GIS, TVA, and USDA/NRCS.  The approximately 
remaining thirty five percent of the funding would come through the USGS 3DEP funding. These 
are estimates and the actual funding amounts may vary.  
 



Edison ID # 45314, Amd #3   4 

The following list includes all of the anticipated funding sources and related amounts: 
 
Source 1: Tennessee Department of Transportation:    $   731,121.30 
Source 2: Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration STS-GIS   $     86,872.15 
Source 3: Tennessee Valley Authority   $     50,000.00 
Source 4: USDA/NRCS-TN        $   300,000.00 
Source 5: Williamson County       $     91,386.75 
Source 6: Rutherford County       $     98,416.50  
Source 7: USGS 3DEP funding:  $   731,121.30 

         $2,088,918.00 
 

Funding from the Tennessee Department of Transportation ($731,121.30), and Tennessee 
Department of Finance and Administration STS-GIS ($86,872.15) is included as part of this 
agreement. All other reimbursable funding will be provided via separate agreements with USGS. 
 
The funding amounts listed above are based on an Independent Government Cost Estimate (IGCE), and 
include a 5% USGS special-rate assessment.  Should the project cost exceed the combined funding 
amount, or, if one or more partners are unable to participate or must change their contribution amount, 
the project may need to be adjusted within funding limits to the mutual agreement of all stakeholders.  
 
Project Deliverables:  Using the USGS quality level 2 (QL2) LiDAR version 1.2 base specification, 
the following data products will be delivered: 
 

1. Raw Point Cloud in LAS format 

2. Classified Point Cloud in LAS format 

3. Bare Earth Surface (Raster digital elevation model) 

4. Hydro-flattened breaklines 

5. Building footprints 

 
Products delivered will meet the following criteria: 
 

1. Stateplane NAD83 feet and FIPS Zone 4100 

2. Conform to the state index grid of 7,000 x 4,000 feet (shapefile of index grid to be 
provided by the State of Tennessee) 

Four full sets of data will be provided to: 
Dennis Pedersen 
Director, GIS Services 
F&A STS 
901 5th Ave North 
Nashville, TN 37243-1100 
Dennis.Pedersen@tn.gov 
Telephone #  615-741-9356 
FAX #  615-782-0200 

 
Data will be made available across the entire project area with the following exception. Data over 
areas with restricted access (military properties, etc.) will not be shared with partners or the public 
unless clearance is granted. If clearance is not granted, only federal funds will be applied to those 
areas.   
 

mailto:Dennis.Pedersen@tn.gov
mailto:Dennis.Pedersen@tn.gov


Edison ID # 45314, Amd #3   5 

Every effort will be made to complete data acquisition between February-March 2018. However, it is 
possible, due to weather and other circumstances beyond USGS’s control that data acquisition may occur 
outside the specified timeframe including different flying seasons and/or different calendar/fiscal years. 

  



Edison ID # 45314, Amd #3   6 

          
 ATTACHMENT 8 

 

 






















































	45314_USGS_Amd 3_FRC Summ Letter
	45314_Amd 3_FINAL
	USGS, NATIONAL GEOSPATIAL TECHNICAL OPERATIONS CENTER

	45314_Amd 3_Supplemental Documentation
	45314_Amd 3_TN_PU_CN021_FY2015-FY2018
	sheet1

	31701-03123cy17-9748_Amd Req_Amd 3_APPROVED_Scanned

